Clarington



Municipality of Clarington

Mayoral Decision MDE-2023-18

To give written notice for the approval of by-laws.

Under the Authority: Part VI.1 (Special Powers and Duties of Head of Council) of the Municipal Act, 2001, Section 284.11 (Veto Powers for By-laws):

The Mayor has decided as follows:

- 1. The Mayor will not exercise the power to veto the by-law(s) passed at the December 18, 2023 Council meeting:
 - 2023-070 Being a by-law to repeal By-law 2005-022, the Notice By-law.
 - 2023-071 Being a by-law to amend the Cemetery By-law, By-law 2023-055, to add Lakeview Cemetery to the list of active cemeteries.
 - 2023-072 Being a by-law to amend By-law 2014-059 entitled "a By-law to Regulate Traffic and Parking on Highways, Private Property, and Municipal Property".
 - 2023-073 Being a by-law to amend By-law 2021-009 to expand the responsibilities of the Committee of Adjustment to include consent granting authority pursuant to the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, C.P13, as amended.
 - 2023-074 Being a by-law to amend Schedule E of the Fee By-law 2023-044.
 - 2023-075 Being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of the Council of the Municipality of Clarington at this regular meeting held on December 18, 2023.

- 2. This Mayoral Decision provides written notice to approve the above by-law(s).
- 3. This Mayoral Decision comes into effect on December 18, 2023.

Original Signed by Mayor Adrian Foster

Adrian Foster, Mayor Dated: December 18, 2023